

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS RELATING TO ISABEL PRODUCTS

1 SUBJECT AND SCOPE

These general terms and conditions ("General Terms and Conditions") for Isabel S.A./N.V., with registered offices in 1000 Brussels, Keizerinlaan 13-15 Bd de l'Impératrice ("Isabel") govern the provision and use of the Isabel products and services. Isabel's systems, network and service platform are referred to hereinafter as the "Isabel Service Platform". The products and services, including the access to and use of the Isabel Service Platform, are referred to jointly hereinafter as the "Isabel Products" and/or "Isabel Services". They are available online at www.isabel.eu.

There may at any time be deviations from these General Terms and Conditions by way of special terms and conditions that relate to a specific Isabel Product ("Special Terms and Conditions"). Unless specified otherwise, the General Terms and Conditions shall apply to all Isabel Products, including those products and services described in the Special Terms and Conditions, but the stipulations laid down in the Special Terms and Conditions take precedence over those in the General Terms and Conditions. The customer ("Customer") shall fill out a subscription application form ("SAF") indicating all relevant Customer data and the Isabel Products the Customer wants to order or wants to subscribe to. Isabel will only carry out any additional work (such as on site interventions), perform any incidental services or deliver any incidental products at the Customer's premises if the Customer requests such work, services or products by special and written order form that follows Isabel's template ("Order Form"). Such work, services or products will be charged according to the then applicable rate cards ("Rate Cards") or as agreed in writing.

These General Terms and Conditions, together with the SAF (or an Order Form as the case may be), the applicable Rate Card(s) and all applicable Special Terms and Conditions, together constitute the agreement ("Agreement") between Isabel and the Customer. In addition to the Agreement, there may also be technical system requirements, manual and technical attachments that apply to Isabel Products (collectively "Documentation"), with which the Customer states it will comply. The Customer waives the application of its own general and special terms and conditions, even where it is stated therein that only those conditions may apply. The Agreement is concluded in the English language. In case the Customer receives the Agreement or part of the Agreement in another language, (s)he hereby recognizes and accepts that:

- This version was provided for information purpose only;
- The English version is the sole official version of the Agreement;
- In case of conflict between the English version and any other version, the English version will always prevail.

2 OBLIGATIONS OF THE CUSTOMER AND THE USERS

2.1 <u>General</u>

The user is the Customer itself (for its own professional use) or any physical person (e.g. the Customer's employees, consultants, assignees and agents) or job titles, applications, divisions, departments, subsidiaries, etc. for which the Customer requests the use of the Isabel Products through the SAF ("Users" together with Isabel, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties"). The Customer acknowledges and accepts that it is responsible for the actions and omissions of all Users making use of the Isabel Products under the Agreement.

The Customer warrants that it and its Users will use the Isabel Products for professional purposes only.

Unless specified otherwise, the Parties agree not to apply all the legal provisions, which may be excluded for a Customer who is not a consumer.

The Customer warrants that the Isabel Products are used in accordance with this Agreement, the Documentation, all applicable national and international legislation and, in general, in a responsible manner, exclusively for admissible purposes and without infringing upon the rights of third parties. In addition, the Customer will see to it that all Users will use the Isabel Products in the same way.

The Customer is responsible for providing accurate and complete information to Isabel and to keep such information up-to-date at all times. The Customer is liable for, and will keep Isabel harmless of, any consequences of its failure to provide accurate and complete and up-to-date information.



2.2 <u>Required hardware, software</u> and telecommunication services General

Except for the hardware and/or software delivered by Isabel to the Customer, the Customer acknowledges that it is responsible for the choice, purchase and operation of the hardware, software and/or telecommunication services required to connect with and use the Isabel Products. Such hardware, software and/or telecommunication services need to meet the minimum requirements set forth in the Documentation, as applicable. The Customer is responsible for the installation and related costs of purchasing and/or licensing such hardware, software and/or telecommunication services.

The Customer is exclusively responsible for ensuring the security and integrity of the hardware and software that he uses for accessing the Isabel Products. Isabel shall bear no responsibility for any confidentiality, security or integrity breach of the Customer's hardware and/or software and/or for any consequences thereof (e.g. inadequate or unauthorized use of the Isabel Products).

As part of the changes in technology, Isabel may from time to time provide updates or upgrades to the Isabel Products and Services which may include, without this list being exhaustive, error corrections, modifications, enhancements, software releases, ("Upgrade"). Customer acknowledges and agrees that Upgrades are by their nature changes, improvements and/or enlargements to the Isabel Products and Services, and that functions thus can be changed or removed compared to the version being replaced. It is Customer' sole responsibility to ensure that an Upgrade is fit for purpose and works together with Customer's hardware, software and data.

Isabel reserves the right to implement the Upgrade at any time. Except where there are exceptional or highly urgent circumstances (such as serious threat of security/integrity breach), Isabel undertakes to allow the Customer a reasonable term for carrying out any adjustments required.

Isabel does not accept any liability for any damages or claims arising from or in connection with Customer's failure to use the most recent version of the Upgrade made available to him/her or Customer's failure to integrate or install any corrections made available to him/her in the Upgrade. Isabel will not be liable for additional costs Customer may incur as a result of his failure to install such Upgrade.

The Customer must not only comply with Isabel's technical and security requirements, but must also take the necessary measures to protect its own data and be capable of recovering it in the event of loss.

The Customer acknowledges and accepts that a secure browsing environment is a prerequisite for gaining access and using the Isabel Products. Consequently, Isabel will not be held liable for any damages or loss resulting from the unauthorized access including, but not limited to, any phishing scams or other malicious activities. By using Isabel Products (or Isabel Services), the Customer acknowledges, understands and accepts the risks associated with the transmission of information over the internet and will not hold Isabel liable for any damages or loss that may occur.

2.3 <u>Reasonable use</u>

Isabel Products (or Services) are offered on a "reasonable use" basis, i.e. in principle Isabel does not limit the system and network load caused by the Customer. However, Isabel reserves the right to take action in the event of excessive usage, i.e. usage significantly higher than that of an average Isabel customer. This means that user(s) who systematically cause excessive usage will be (temporarily) denied access to the Isabel Product (or Service).

The Customer will take steps to end the excessive load on the system and/or network as soon as it is informed by Isabel. In accordance with article 5, Isabel is entitled to suspend the Isabel Product (or Service) and/or any other obligations to be performed under the Agreement in the event of persistent excessive system and/or network load and after giving the Customer written notice.

3 ISABEL'S OBLIGATIONS

The Parties accept that all of Isabel's obligations under this Agreement are not to be qualified as obligations to achieve a certain result, but as obligations to apply reasonable efforts ("middelenverbintenis" / "obligation de moyens").

Isabel undertakes to take appropriate care in performing this Agreement. Isabel will take the commercially reasonable steps to ensure the continuity of Isabel Products. However, unless specified otherwise in the Special Terms and Conditions, Isabel Products are fully standard products which are supplied on an "as is" basis. Isabel cannot guarantee that its product or service will meet specific expectations, objectives or requirements.

Isabel may suspend the availability or use of Isabel Products by the Customer for specific reasons such as but not limited to maintenance or serious threat to the confidentiality, security or integrity thereof. Except in circumstances requiring immediate action, such suspension will be notified in advance to the



Customer by means that Isabel sees appropriate. Isabel will inform the Customer of the reason of the suspension, the cause thereof and the probable duration, it being understood that Isabel will do its best efforts to limit the suspension to the shortest duration possible in function of the circumstances.

Except in case of wilful misconduct, such suspension cannot in any way incur Isabel's liability or lead to any compensation or suspension of payment of Isabel's invoices.

For updates, new versions or options, additional charges shall be announced and shall occur according to the procedure as described in article 4.

The guarantees stated in the Agreement are the only guarantees made by Isabel regarding the Isabel Products to the exclusion of all other guarantees, including implicit guarantees or guarantees not to breach the rights of third parties.

4 CHANGES

Any changes to the Isabel Products (or Isabel Services) will be communicated to the Customer in accordance with the notification provisions set out in clause 11.

a. Changes to Isabel Products or Isabel Services

The Customer will be deemed to have accepted the proposed changes, unless the Customer provides notice of termination in accordance with article 11. within two (2) months following the date on which Isabel notified the Customer of the proposed changes. The Customer will not incur any liability on account of such termination. The termination will take effect on the earlier date of (i) one (1) month after the Customer gave notice of termination or (ii) the date on which the changes announced by Isabel become effective.

Subject to providing three (3) months' prior written notice given in accordance with article 11, Isabel may discontinue individual Isabel Products (or Isabel Services) (or versions thereof), provided it no longer offers these products or services to any customer.

b. Rate changes

Without prejudice to the automatic cost-based adjustment contained in article 7, Isabel may propose changes to Rate Cards to take account of evolving customer profiles, technical evolutions, regulatory changes or changes in taxation.

The Customer will first be notified of the proposed changes at least two (2) months before the proposed changes are scheduled to come into effect. Such

notification will be made in accordance with the provisions of article 11.

The Customer will be deemed to have accepted the proposed changes, unless the Customer provides notice of termination in accordance with article 11. within two (2) months following the date on which Isabel notified the Customer of the proposed changes. The Customer will not incur any liability on account of such termination. The termination will take effect on the earlier date of (i) one (1) month after the Customer gave notice of termination or (ii) the date on which the changes announced by Isabel become effective.

c. Changes requested by the Customer

The Customer may propose changes to the subscription to one or more Isabel Products or Isabel Services (e.g. number of Users) by submitting to Isabel a duly completed and executed "request for modification" form. Such form may be obtained electronically from the Participating Bank or from Isabel. Upon receipt of a duly completed and executed "request for modification" form, Isabel will inform the Customer within one (1) month whether the changes requested by the Customer are accepted. In the absence of a (positive or negative) reply by Isabel within such one (1) – month period, the changes requested by the Customer will be deemed approved. Only the Participating Bank or Isabel may process changes requested by the Customer, provided they have been approved (or deemed approved) by Isabel.

d. Changes imposed by public authorities or by law

Isabel has the right to change any provision of the Agreement (including technical specifications of Isabel Products or Isabel Services, Rate Cards and other terms and conditions of the Agreement) when such changes are imposed by public authorities or by mandatory legal provisions. Before implementing such changes, Isabel will inform the Customer thereof if reasonably possible.

e. General

Neither Isabel, nor the Customer will have the right to invoke the provisions of article 5.74 of the Civil Code related to unforeseen circumstances.

5 TERM AND TERMINATION

The Customer subscribes to each Isabel Product for an indefinite term, except as specifically otherwise provided in the applicable Special Terms and Conditions or other terms and conditions.



If the Customer and/or any of its Users do not comply with any obligation arising from the Agreement, Isabel may suspend wholly or partially the access to Isabel Products if such shortcoming is not remedied within fifteen (15) days from the date on which notice of default is sent, in accordance with article 11. The suspension will cease as soon as the Customer and/or the Users resume compliance with all its obligations and pay a reactivation fee of hundred euros (100€). In the event of wilful misconduct, gross negligence or repeated contractual breaches by the Customer and/or any of its Users, Isabel has the right to suspend access to Isabel Products wholly or partially with immediate effect and without prior notice. In case of suspension, the Customer remains liable for the full payment of Isabel's invoices and is not entitled to any kind of compensation.

Gross negligence includes, without being limited to, (i) non-compliance with the security procedures by the Customer or its Users; (ii) material breach of this Agreement and either that breach is not capable of remedy or, if the breach is capable of remedy, the breaching Party has failed to remedy the breach within fifteen (15) days from the date on which written notice requiring it to do so is sent; (iii) any unauthorised access or access attempt to components of the Isabel Products; and (iv) misuse of Isabel Products (or Isabel Services) for fraudulent purposes.

Either Party may, without prejudice to its right to full compensation, terminate the Agreement without any notice of default and without any prior intervention of a court, with immediate effect, in the event of gross negligence as defined above or if the other Party has not complied with an essential obligation under the Agreement and if such omission has not been rectified within thirty (30) days after the notice of default (provided in accordance with article 11) has been issued. The Parties agree that non-compliance with the payment obligations or the direct debit requirements, the obligations stated in article Error! Reference source not found., the obligations governing confidentiality, the obligations regarding intellectual property rights and confidentiality and the provision of identification details (in relation both to the Customer and the Users) shall be considered as essential obligations under this Agreement.

The Agreement may be terminated upon written notice with immediate effect without any prior intervention of a court in the event of a cessation of business activities, bankruptcy or liquidation. In such event, all amounts paid by the Party in a situation of ceasing its business activities or bankruptcy or any equivalent proceedings, will be acquired. Isabel has the right to terminate the Agreement for convenience in part or in full at any time in accordance with article 11. In this event, a three (3) month notice period shall apply.

Without prejudice to any obligation with regard to minimum duration provided for in Special Terms and Conditions, the Customer has the right, at no cost, to serve notice, in accordance with article 11., of termination of the Agreement for convenience. The Agreement will be effectively terminated upon one (1) month following the date on which the notice is sent unless imperative law permits it to terminate earlier. Unilateral termination by the Customer will not give rise to the reimbursement of any charges.

6 RATES AND INVOICING

The use of the Isabel Products will be invoiced in accordance with the rates in effect at the time the service was provided or the product was used, as indicated on the Rate Card.

All invoices have to be paid by the Customer using a direct debit arrangement: this is an essential condition of the Agreement. The Customer will provide Isabel with all required details by filling in the SAF and providing it properly signed by a legally authorized person to Isabel. The subscription will not begin before the needed information and required mandates are received by Isabel.

Except when otherwise mentioned in the Specific Terms and Conditions:

- Monthly Fees will be due:
 - as from the first day of the month that follows the month during which the Isabel Product/ Isabel Service was activated; and
 - for the whole month during which the Isabel Product/Isabel Service stops, independent of the date of the termination.
- Yearly Fees will be due the first day of the month that follows the month during which the Isabel Product/Isabel Service was activated and are due in their entirety, independent of the begin and end date.

The pre-notification requested by the SEPA Direct Debit regulation will be sent by Isabel to the Customer ten (10) days before the direct debit takes place.

The Customer agrees not to terminate this direct debit agreement while it is in effect and, in the event of changing banks, to take the necessary steps to



ensure that there is no interruption to the direct debit instruction.

Invoices are due at the latest ten (10) days after the invoice date. The full and timely payment of all fees due by the Customer and the direct debit agreement are essential provisions of the Agreement. If the Customer does not comply with any of its payment and/or direct debit obligations, Isabel, acting in its absolute discretion and without having to send any prior written notice, shall have the right, and without prejudice to Isabel's other rights and remedies, to:

- automatically charge the Customer with an interest of ten per cent (10%) per annum on any unpaid sum, from the date when payment was due until the date all sums due are received by Isabel, and/or;
- automatically charge the Customer with an administrative fee of 15 EUR per reminder sent, if any, and/or;
- suspend, wholly or partially, the provision of the services under the Agreement, until the Customer has paid all due amounts under the Agreement, and/or;
- terminate the Agreement in accordance with article 5.

Any dispute regarding an invoice must be submitted to Isabel in writing in accordance with article 11 within fifteen (15) days after the invoice date. Once this period has expired the invoice will be deemed to have been accepted irrevocably and in full.

The Parties agree to apply a price index mechanism based on the Agoria Digital index for salary costs and social contributions ("Agoria Digital Index"), which is published monthly. Isabel has the right to apply that price indexation to the fees in January and July each year, and will use the following formula for this purpose:

> New Fee = Rate Card Fee * (0.2 + 0.8 (Current Agoria Digital Index) / (Base Agoria Digital Index))

whereby:

- the Rate Card Fee is the fee for a specific delivery or service shown in the current Rate Card;
- the Current Agoria Digital Index is the Agoria Digital Index that is in effect two months prior to the indexation date; and

- the Base Agoria Digital Index is the Agoria Digital Index that is in effect the month preceding the month during which the relevant Rate Card Fee was modified for the last time.

Isabel may inform the Customer of such indexation in the manner stated in article 11. If the Agoria Digital Index should cease publication or undergo substantial modification regarding content and form, a comparable index will be used.

Rate modifications will occur according to the procedure stated in article 4.

7 DATA PROTECTION

With regard to the personal data submitted by the Customer or Users to Isabel, which are recorded in databases and processed, Isabel undertakes to comply with the Regulation 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data including any amendment thereof and the relevant Belgian legislation on data protection (hereinafter jointly referred to as "Data Protection Legislation"), and as further described by Isabel's privacy notices providing information on the processing of personal data and which are issued for each processing activities or group of processing activities where Isabel is controller of such processing ("Privacy Notices"). These Privacy Notices are generally available on the website of the Isabel Product or other Isabel websites.

Personal data of the Customer and User will be defined in accordance with the definition of the Data Protection Legislation and can typically relate to:

- A. professional contact data of the legal representatives of Customer and of Users, such as name, surname, phone number, email address, address, position in the company, eID card number etc.;
- B. technical data about the Customer and/or Users' hardware and software, such as operating system, used browser type and version, identification data (IP-addresses), and cookies;
- C. product usage data such as number of transactions, number, volume and type of payments & reporting, ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning) system used; login data (logfiles, PKI identifiers, token identifiers),

digital signatures used (certificates and ISAKEY); and

D. any other personal data provided by the Customer and/or the User.

isabel

Customers or Users not wishing to receive messages from Isabel in the context of direct marketing campaigns for Isabel Products, may, at any time, ask Isabel to be included free of charge on the list created for that purpose, by sending an e-mail to privacy@isabelgroup.eu or by sending a dated and signed request to Isabel SA/NV, Keizerinlaan, 13-15, 1000 Brussels, Belgium.

Unless the request is manifestly unfounded or excessive, all Customers and Users may request free of charge information about any personal data that relates to them, by sending an e-mail to or by sending a dated and signed request to Isabel SA/NV, Keizerinlaan, 13-15, 1000 Brussels, Belgium. Via the same channel, and within the conditions foreseen by the Data Protection Legislation, Customers and Users may also request that inaccurate data be rectified, that incomplete data be completed, that data be deleted, that processing be restricted, and that data be ported. Isabel reserves the right to require the Customer or the User to prove its identity when performing any such request mentioned above.

8 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Isabel is only liable for fraud, wilful misconduct and/or gross negligence in performing its obligations under the Agreement. Isabel's liability in relation to this Agreement shall under no circumstances lead to any compensation for indirect damage of a financial, commercial nature or any other kind, such as time loss, loss of or damage to clientele, loss of data, loss of earnings, loss of profits, increase in general overheads, disruption of business, claims from third parties, reputation or expected savings.

In the event Isabel is held and found liable under this Agreement, its liability will in all cases be restricted to the remedying of the proven direct damage, and such liability shall under no circumstances exceed an amount of twenty five thousands euros (25,000 EUR) per year, or, the amount equivalent to one year's charges due for Isabel's services, calculated over the past year, whichever amount is higher.

Isabel may under no circumstances be held liable for shortcomings arising from the circumstances in article 9 or from third parties (including, without limitation, transport or delivery problems, hardware defects, connection or telecommunications problems, acts of an independent installer). Isabel is not liable for any consequences resulting from (i) non-compliance by the Customer or its Users with the security precautions, guidelines and/or instructions provided by Isabel, (ii) the impossibility to establish any connection required for the service to operate, interruptions of said connection, of whatever nature they may be, insofar as attributable to third parties, (iii) the use of any third party software and (iv) any worms, spyware, malware or any other similar malicious programs present on the infrastructure (software and hardware) of the Customers.

Except for more specific stipulations that may apply where appropriate, any complaint regarding Isabel Products must be made in writing, in compliance with article 11., within thirty (30) days of the Customer having knowledge (or should reasonably have become aware) of the fact leading to the complaint. Isabel will be discharged of liability in case of notification after such thirty (30) days period.

Isabel is not responsible for the content, integrity, or validity of files and documents generated through the use of Isabel Products. Isabel is not responsible for the Customer's products or the hardware, software, products or services of third parties. Isabel cannot be held liable for the failure, defect or malfunctioning (for whatever reason) of any infrastructure (software and hardware) that is not under Isabel's full control.

The Customer hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Isabel against any and all claims or demands from third parties arising from (the consequences of) the failure of the Customer/User to provide complete, accurate data/information to Isabel and to keep them up-to-date at all time.

To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the Parties agree that any liability arising in connection with this Agreement shall be governed exclusively by the rules provided for in the Agreement. All extracontractual liability (including liability in tort or onrechtmatige daad/acte illicite) is expressly excluded, even if the facts or events giving rise to a claim would independently qualify as a tort. Each Party explicitly waives the right to bring any claim against the other Party on the basis of extracontractual liability.

Furthermore, the Parties agree that any damage resulting from the non-performance or improper performance of a contractual obligation by a Party's Auxiliary shall, within the legal limits, only give rise to a claim against that Party itself. No direct claim may be brought against the Party's Auxiliary, even where the act or omission also constitutes a tort. For the purpose of this clause, "Auxiliary" means any natural or legal person engaged by a Party, directly or indirectly (including through an affiliate), to



perform, in whole or in part, that Party's contractual obligations under this Agreement. This includes, but is not limited to, employees, directors (executive or non-executive), agents, subcontractors and independent service providers, as well as their respective personnel.

Accordingly, no claims may be brought under this Agreement against any director, officer, employee, or other individual associated with a Party in their personal capacity.

9 FORCE MAJEURE

Neither the Customer nor Isabel shall be responsible for any damage caused by the non-compliance or delay in compliance of obligations under this Agreement resulting from a case of force majeure, such as, but not limited to, war, insurrection, terrorism, attacks, strike, social conflicts, accidents, pandemics, natural disasters including fire, floods, and telecommunication breakdowns ("Force Majeure").

The availability of Isabel Products may be suspended in case of Force Majeure. Any interruption and the consequences thereof may under no circumstances lead to any entitlement to compensation. Isabel will endeavour to inform Customers about breakdowns within a reasonable period of time in any manner that Isabel deems appropriate. It will also endeavour to restrict the duration of any such interruptions in a reasonable manner.

The financial insolvency of the Customer may never be considered as a case of Force Majeure.

If due to Force Majeure, the availability of Isabel Products is interrupted for a period of more than thirty (30) consecutive days, either Party may decide to terminate the Agreement with regard to the affected Isabel Product, giving a period of notice of fifteen (15) days. Notice must be served in compliance with article 11. With regard to other notaffected Isabel Products, the Agreement remains in full force.

10 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS AND CONFIDENTIALITY

Isabel is and remains the owner or beneficiary of the intellectual and industrial property rights and knowhow associated with Isabel Products, and it also remains at liberty to use them for any other purpose. No rights are granted to the Customer and/or the Users other than those expressly stated in the Agreement.

Isabel grants the Customer as from the Effective Date and for the duration of the Agreement for each User

a non-transferable, worldwide, non-exclusive licence to use the Isabel Products for the Customer's internal professional purposes exclusively.

If the software of the Isabel Products contains components, the rights of which belong to third parties, these third parties may require the Customer to sign a separate license contract. If this is the case, the Customer undertakes to sign the contract submitted to it.

In the event of the termination or suspension of an Isabel Product, the associated licenses are also terminated or suspended immediately. The Customer undertakes and ensures that in the event of the termination of a service or cessation of the delivery of an Isabel Product, it will, at Isabel's sole discretion, return the software, documentation and all copies thereof to Isabel, delete and/or destroy it.

In the event of a claim from a third party in connection with an infringement by Isabel of the intellectual rights of third parties, the Customer undertakes to inform Isabel immediately of such a complaint, as well as to provide all information and support, and to grant Isabel the right to conduct any legal proceedings and negotiations. If Isabel judges that any Isabel Product or Service may have infringed the intellectual rights of a third party, Isabel will, at its sole discretion, make the choice of whether to adapt the infringing Isabel Product or Service in such a way that there is no more question of an infringement, or to obtain the right on behalf of the Customer to continue using the Isabel Product or Service, or, should Isabel be of the opinion that neither of those options can be achieved, to terminate the right of use for the Isabel Product or Service and to reimburse any fees paid by the Customer for that Isabel Product or Service during the twelve months preceding the claim.

Without prejudice to the rights of the Customer under the legislation relating to the protection of computer programs, the Customer and the Users may not:

- modify, translate or adapt the software in any way;
- decompile or disassemble the software in any way;
- copy the software in any way, except to make a back-up copy; and/or
- pass on, dispose of, grant as a sublicence, lease, lend or distribute the software or documentation in any way to third parties.

Isabel reserves the sole right to correct any errors in the software or documentation.



The Parties recognize that the information relating to Isabel Products, including without limitation software, databases, directories, customers, research, development activities and projects as well as all information relating to the operation of its systems and to its security procedures, its structure, organization and code as well as the non-public product information, are confidential information ("Confidential Information").

The Customer and its Users shall, for the duration of the Agreement as well as after its termination, make all reasonable efforts to (i) use a level of care not less rigorous than that taken to protect their own confidential information of a similar nature, to keep confidential, and to prevent any unauthorized disclosure of any Confidential Information; (ii) use the Confidential Information only in connection with the Agreement; (iii) not make any commercial use of such Confidential Information for the benefit of themselves or any third party beyond the scope of the Agreement; (iv) except where required by law or order of any governmental or regulatory authority, not make any such Confidential Information, or parts thereof, available to any third party; (v) not disclose the Confidential Information, nor realize reverse engineering, decompiling, disassembling, or creating derivative works, and not take any other steps intended to produce source code out of Isabel Products nor use of the Confidential Information for a purpose the information is not provided for, without the prior written consent of Isabel.

Isabel acknowledges that the information provided by Customer and its Users in the context of the Isabel Product or Service as well as the data transferred and used by Customer and its Users via the Isabel Product or Service are Confidential Information. Isabel undertakes not to alter the Confidential Information, nor to use it for any purpose other than the agreed purpose and object of this Isabel Product or Service.

The following is not deemed to constitute Confidential Information: information that (i) is or becomes generally known, without disclosure by Isabel; (ii) Isabel was already aware of before its disclosure; (iii) was developed independently by Isabel.

Notwithstanding the above, the Parties agree that the Confidential Information disclosed by Customer and its Users may be used by the Isabel for the development, improvement, and provision of security-related services.

11 NOTIFICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

11.1 General notifications

Except where the Agreement imposes otherwise, all notifications, applications and other announcements are deemed to have been made correctly if such notifications or announcements are made in writing via electronic message sent to the other party (for the Customer as noted in the SAF, and subsequent changes thereof via written request thereto to Isabel customer care service ("Customer Care") and for Isabel to the email address customercare@isabelgroup.eu), a pop-up message or announcement in the relevant Isabel Product. an announcement in an electronic or hard-copy newsletter of Isabel or an Isabel magazine, in a statement on an Isabel invoice, in a message on sending the Isabel software, in an announcement at the Isabel Internet website, by e-mail to the Customer's e-mail address managed in the administration pages of the Isabel Product or by post or registered mail to the address noted in the SAF. until one of these parties has notified the other of a change of address.

11.2 <u>Agreement by electronic</u> <u>exchange system</u>

Isabel and the Customer agree that (1) this Agreement and any modifications thereto, (2) any agreements to update, modify or upgrade to a new version of an Isabel Product, and (3) any Order Forms under this Agreement can be concluded by email, or any other electronic exchange system.

The Customer agrees that messages sent by means of email, or any other electronic exchange system have the same evidential value as the original documents.

Such agreements and/or Order Forms shall be deemed concluded at the moment Isabel properly receives the duly signed agreement or Order Form by any electronic exchange system from the Customer, unless Isabel notifies the Customer in writing that the electronic exchange is being refused because it is in doubt of the identity or the capacity of the signatory, at the latest within five (5) business days after its receipt (day of receipt not taken into account).

Any loss or damage of any party arising from fraud, error or technical malfunction in respect of agreements and Order Forms per any electronic exchange system shall be borne by the Customer, unless the Customer produces evidence of fraud or gross negligence on the part of Isabel.



12 CUSTOMER SERVICES

Any complaints, questions and information about Isabel Products should be addressed to:

Isabel S.A. /N.V. Customer Care Bd de l'Impératrice 13-15 Keizerinlaan 1000 Brussels

or

customercare@isabelgroup.eu.

13 SURVIVAL, APPLICATION AND INVALIDITY

These conditions of the Agreement whose intention and scope are designed to remain in existence, will also survive the termination, expiry, fulfilment or cancellation of the Agreement.

If any article herein conflicts with a statutory or regulatory stipulation for the protection of a particular category of person, that article must be deemed inapplicable to those persons. If a provision of this Agreement is finally determined to be, or becomes, invalid, illegal or unenforceable, then such provision shall, if possible, and insofar as such article is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, be replaced by a valid, legal and enforceable article reflecting as close as possible the initial intentions. If the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision cannot be validly replaced, then no effect shall be given to said article and it shall be deemed not to be included in the Agreement, such without affecting or invalidating the remaining provisions of the Agreement.

14 APPLICABLE LEGISLATION -COMPETENT COURTS -COMPLAINTS

For the application, interpretation and implementation of the Agreement, Belgian law alone shall apply, without reference to any conflict-of-law principles of Belgian law whose application would cause this Agreement to be governed by the law of any other jurisdiction.

The Parties will use their best efforts to negotiate in good faith and settle any dispute that may arise out of or relate to this Agreement, or any breach thereof. If the dispute or difference is not resolved as a result of such good faith discussions, at either party's request but subject to Isabel's prior written approval and exception made for claiming of payable and notprotested invoices, the Parties will enter into structured negotiations with the assistance of a mediator before resorting to litigation.

Failing agreement, the courts in Brussels shall have sole jurisdiction for all disputes that may arise from this Agreement.

* * *